
CANDIDATE                     PRECINCT: 1 2 3A 3B 4 5A 5B 6 7 8 9 10 11 TOTAL
GOVERNOR and LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
DIEHL and ALLEN 519 509 218 237 608 512 146 522 491 475 602 487 588 5914
HEALEY and DRISCOLL 718 881 392 439 1053 819 249 917 809 947 1002 736 1044 10006
REED and EVERETT 17 24 11 12 24 23 9 30 21 35 26 16 29 277
All Others 2 1 1 0 2 4 0 4 0 1 2 2 4 23
Blanks 8 10 11 7 17 16 2 17 13 8 17 7 13 146
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366

ANDERA JOY CAMPBELL 694 868 373 434 1001 789 234 895 787 902 960 713 1016 9666
JAMES R. McMAHON, III 535 530 233 246 653 550 166 551 513 520 636 516 612 6261
All Others 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 7
Blanks 34 27 27 15 50 33 6 44 33 43 52 19 49 432
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
SECRETARY OF STATE
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN 795 940 424 489 1130 901 264 987 857 987 1068 782 1127 10751
RAYLA CAMPBELL 421 438 180 186 524 423 133 447 414 414 495 435 479 4989
JUAN SANCHEZ 25 27 17 6 26 21 4 29 30 39 44 23 48 339
All Others 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
Blanks 23 20 12 14 24 28 5 27 33 26 41 8 24 285
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366

DEBORAH B. GOLDBERG 805 968 419 488 1130 897 263 1005 843 983 1073 812 1110 10796
CHRISTINA CRAWFORD 287 285 120 132 359 296 91 294 330 307 351 269 347 3468
All Others 1 3 0 1 3 3 1 1 3 6 5 3 2 32
Blanks 171 169 94 74 212 178 51 190 158 170 220 164 219 2070
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
AUDITOR
ANTHONY AMORE 511 515 217 242 683 572 169 544 508 513 649 511 651 6285
DIANA DIZOGLIO 604 767 331 380 860 660 185 782 654 756 802 615 841 8237
GLORIA A. CABALLERO-ROCA 29 23 19 10 35 23 6 28 36 42 31 25 44 351
DOMINIC GIANNONE, III 16 25 12 12 21 23 2 18 27 31 21 19 23 250
DANIEL RIEK 25 25 13 14 30 22 8 36 29 30 38 28 27 325
All Others 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 8
Blanks 78 70 38 37 75 73 36 82 80 93 108 49 91 910
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366

ATTORNEY GENERAL

TREASURER

NOVBEMBER 8, 2022 STATE ELECTION
In accordance with the warrant, the polls were opened at 7:00 am and closed at 8:00 pm.  

Registered Chelmsford voters cast their ballots in their respective precincts.  The PRELIMINARY results, including hand counted and provisional ballots are as follows:



LORI LOURIERO TRAHAN 759 930 427 460 1080 870 258 968 837 970 1023 772 1079 10433
DEAN A. TRAN 467 464 186 218 571 472 140 475 464 440 551 449 552 5449
All Others 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 7
Blanks 37 31 20 17 53 32 8 47 30 56 72 27 47 477
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
COUNCILLOR
THIRD DISTRICT
MARILYN M. PETITTO DEVANEY 821 997 435 498 1129 882 270 1011 859 981 1095 850 1073 10901
All Others 8 7 3 3 11 6 2 8 18 4 23 13 13 119
Blanks 435 421 195 194 564 486 134 471 457 481 531 385 592 5346
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT
THIRD MIDDLESEX DISTRICT
MICHAEL J. BARRETT 825 1006 440 510 1136 886 277 1022 874 994 1101 854 1090 11015
All Others 8 8 1 3 11 15 0 6 13 3 17 12 10 107
Blanks 431 411 192 182 557 473 129 462 447 469 531 382 578 5244
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366

RODNEY M. ELLIOT 721 869 391 227 880 3088
KARA JEAN MILLER 489 494 207 160 532 1882
All Others 2 0 0 0 0 2
Blanks 52 62 35 19 78 246
Totals 1264 1425 633 406 1490 5218

JAMES ARCIERO 435 1032 796 2263
RAYMOND YINGGANG XIE 230 609 510 1349
All Others 0 0 3 3
Blanks 30 63 65 158
Totals 695 1704 1374 3773

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS
THIRD DISTRICT

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT
SIXTEENTH MIDDLESEX DISTRICT (Pcts 1, 2, 3A, 5B, 6)

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT
SECOND MIDDLESEX DISTRICT (Pct 3B, 4, 5A)



SIMON CATALDO 740 865 916 692 976 4189
RODNEY E. CLEAVES 524 513 645 515 620 2817
All Others 1 1 1 1 1 5
Blanks 69 87 87 40 81 364
Totals 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 7375
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
NORTHERN DISTRICT
MARIAN T. RYAN 833 1019 447 516 1148 900 279 1039 879 1006 1135 852 1107 11160
All Others 9 8 0 2 11 8 0 5 13 2 14 13 11 96
Blanks 422 398 186 177 545 466 127 446 442 458 500 383 560 5110
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
SHERIFF
MIDDLESEX COUNTY
PETER J. KOUTOUJIAN 849 1025 450 519 1149 912 279 1040 871 1003 1130 863 1104 11194
All Others 7 5 1 4 13 5 1 9 14 4 12 14 8 97
Blanks 408 395 182 172 542 457 126 441 449 459 507 371 566 5075
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
QUESTION 1
ADDITIONAL INCOME TAX
YES 582 742 328 357 785 636 169 749 678 721 796 599 810 7952
NO 662 663 296 313 900 727 229 714 614 728 819 627 852 8144
Blanks 20 20 9 25 19 11 8 27 42 17 34 22 16 270
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
QUESTION 2
REGULATION OF DENTAL INSURANCE
YES 854 1017 450 491 1144 953 290 1053 913 1040 1139 869 1171 11384
NO 390 383 170 186 531 398 113 418 367 388 487 362 471 4664
Blanks 20 25 13 18 29 23 3 19 54 38 23 17 36 318
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
QUESTION 3
EXPANDED LICENSES FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

YES 479 638 259 275 776 574 184 640 549 664 682 507 762 6989
NO 750 745 352 394 880 757 205 815 730 749 919 712 857 8865
Blanks 35 42 22 26 48 43 17 35 55 53 48 29 59 512
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT
FOURTEENTH MIDDLESEX DISTRICT (Pcts 7-11)



QUESTION 4
REFERENDUM ON EXISTING LAW ELIGIBILITY FOR DRIVER'S 
LICENSE

YES 578 700 347 350 829 672 202 747 665 779 792 589 832 8082
NO 677 705 276 327 848 688 198 725 636 652 824 634 817 8007
Blanks 9 20 10 18 27 14 6 18 33 35 33 25 29 277
Totals 1264 1425 633 695 1704 1374 406 1490 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 16366
QUESTION 5
NOT BINDING -UNIVERSAL HEALTHCARE  PCTS 7-11 ONLY 

YES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 711 767 839 604 837 3758
NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 449 521 606 486 622 2684
Blanks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 174 178 204 158 219 933
Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 7375
QUESTION 6
NOT BINDING -VOTES AVAILABLE ON WEBSITE  PCTS 7-11 
ONLY 

YES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1002 1143 1177 881 1295 5498
NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 169 164 255 199 197 984
Blanks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 163 159 217 168 186 893
Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1334 1466 1649 1248 1678 7375

Total Ballots Voted 1,264 1,425 633 695 1,704 1,374 406 1,490 1,334 1,466 1,649 1,248 1,678 16,366
Total Registered 2,237 2,407 1,151 1,173 2,500 1,982 606 2,429 2,389 2,262 2,693 2,308 2,586 26,723
Percentage 56.5% 59.2% 55.0% 59.2% 68.2% 69.3% 67.0% 61.3% 55.8% 64.8% 61.2% 54.1% 64.9% 61.2%

BALLOTS VOTED


